

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**WEDNESDAY, THE SEVENTH DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA
WRIT PETITION NO: 325 OF 2026**

Between:

Chandra Mohan Reddy Somi Reddy, S/o. Late Shambi Reddy

Petitioner

AND

1. Union of India, Rep. by its Secretary to Government of India Ministry of Home affairs, New Delhi.
2. Union of India, Rep. by its Secretary to Government of India Ministry of State Home Affairs, New Delhi.
3. Central Bureau of Investigation, Rep. by its Joint Director kedirysadhan, koti, Hyderabad.
4. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department Secretariat, Hyderabad.
5. The Principal Secretary, Registration and Stamps Departments, Secretariat Hyderabad.
6. The Director General of Police, State of Telangana.
7. The Commissioner of Police, Rachakonda Police Commissionerate.
8. The Director General anti-Corruption Bureau, State of Telangana.
9. The District Forest Officer (DFO) for Ranga Reddy, Aranya Bhavan, Saifabad, Hyderabad.
10. The Hyderabad Disaster Response and Asset Protection Agency (HYDRA), Rep. by its Commissioner.
11. The Hyderabad Metropolitan Development Authority, (HMDA), Rep. by its Commissioner, Swarna Kranthi Bhavan, Ameerpet, Hyderabad.
12. The Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Rep. by its Commissioner / (Previously Turkayamjal Municipality) Thorur Division, Shamshabad Zone, Ranga Reddy District.
13. The District Collector, Ranga Reddy District, at Kongarakalam, Ranga Reddy District.
14. The Tahsildar, Abdullapurmet Mandal, at Abdullapurmet, Ranga Reddy District.

15. The Mandal Surveyor, Abdullapurmet Mandal, at Abdullapurmet, Ranga Reddy District.
16. The Revenue Inspector, Abdullapurmet Mandal, at Abdullapurmet, Ranga Reddy District.
17. The Grama Palana Officer (GPO), Injapur Village, Abdullapurmet Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
18. Apple Avenue Venture, Represented by its Director O/o Chandra Moula Nagar, Guntur, Andhra Pradesh.
19. Gundlapally Dhanraj Goud, S/o Jangamaiah Aged about. 57 years Occ. EX MPP abdullapurment Mandal, R/o Plot No 7 and 8 near Gowtham Model School, Hasthinapuram, Vanasthalipuram Ranga Reddy District.
20. Gundlapally Haritha, W/o Dhanraj Goud Aged about. 55 years Occ. EX Vice chairman Turkyamjal Municipality, R/o Plot No 7 and 8 near Gowtham Model School, Hasthinapuram, Vanasthalipuram Ranga Reddy District.
21. Gundlapally Muralidhar Goud, S/o Jangamaiah Aged about. 52 years Occ. Real-estate business R/o Injapur Village, Abdullapurmet Mandal at Injapur, Ranga Reddy District.
22. Amarendar Reddy, Aged about 62 years, Occ. Former Municipal Commissioner Turkyamjal, R/o Sadasiva Heavens, Hayathnagar, Ranga Reddy District.
23. Dinesh, Aged about 35 years, Occ. Town Planning Officer Turkyamjal Municipality, O/o Turkyamjal Municipality, At Manneyguda, Ranga Reddy District.
24. Sudharshan Reddy, Aged about 48 years, Occ. Tahsildar Abdullapurmet Mandal, at Abdullapurmet, Ranga Reddy District.
25. Supriya, Aged about 40 years, Occ. Grama Palana Officer (GPO), R/o Injapur Village, Abdullapurmet Mandal at Injapur, Ranga Reddy District.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate M/s NARAPARAJU YASHWANTH presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order, or Direction, more particularly a Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 in not considering the representation of the Petitioner dated 09/12/2025 and not conducting a comprehensive, independent, and impartial investigation into the large-scale illegal encroachment, land grabbing, fraudulent alteration of official records, manipulation of layout approvals, abuse of official position, and criminal conspiracy relating to Government land in Survey No.126 of Injapur Village, Abdullapurmet Mandal, Ranga Reddy District, Telangana, involving public servants, political leaders, private developers, and all other persons responsible, and to take action in accordance with law and to pass such other order or orders as this Honourable Court may deem fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the case, in the interest of justice, consequently to direct the Respondents to consider the said representation and take appropriate action in accordance with law;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri NARAPARAJU YASHWANTH Advocate for the Petitioner, SRI. N BHUJANGA RAO Deputy Solicitor General of India for the respondent Nos. 1 and 2, Standing Counsel for CBI for the respondent No.3, GP FOR REVENUE for the respondent Nos. 4, 5 and 13 to 17, GP FOR HOME for the respondent Nos. 6 to 8, GP FOR FOREST for the respondent No.9, Standing Counsel for HYDRA for respondent No.10, Standing Counsel for HMDA for respondent No.11, Standing Counsel for GHMC for respondent No.12, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos. 18 to 25 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Apple Avenue Venture, Represented by its Director O/o Chandra Moula Nagar, Guntur, Andhra Pradesh.
2. Gundlapally Dhanraj Goud, S/o Jangamaiah Aged about. 57 years Occ. EX MPP abdullapurmet Mandal, R/o Plot No 7 and 8 near Gowtham Model School, Hasthinapuram, Vanasthalipuram Ranga Reddy District.
3. Gundlapally Haritha, W/o Dhanraj Goud Aged about. 55 years Occ. EX Vice chairman Turkyamjal Municipality, R/o Plot No 7 and 8 near Gowtham Model School, Hasthinapuram, Vanasthalipuram Ranga Reddy District.
4. Gundlapally Muralidhar Goud, S/o Jangamaiah Aged about. 52 years Occ. Real-estate business R/o Injapur Village, Abdullapurmet Mandal at Injapur, Ranga Reddy District.
5. Amarendar Reddy, Aged about 62 years, Occ. Former Municipal Commissioner Turkyamjal, R/o Sadasiva Heavens, Hayathnagar, Ranga Reddy District.
6. Dinesh, Aged about 35 years, Occ. Town Planning Officer Turkyamjal Municipality, O/o Turkyamjal Municipality, At Manneyguda, Ranga Reddy District.
7. Sudharshan Reddy, Aged about 48 years, Occ. Tahsildar Abdullapurmet Mandal, at Abdullapurmet, Ranga Reddy District.
8. Supriya, Aged about 40 years, Occ. Grama Palana Officer (GPO), R/o Injapur Village, Abdullapurmet Mandal at Injapur, Ranga Reddy District.

are directed to show cause on or before 10.02.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Issue notice to un-official respondents.

Personal notice is also permitted.

List this case on 10.02.2026.

Sd/-M. OSMAN ALI BAIG
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Director, Apple Avenue Venture, O/o Chandra Moula Nagar, Guntur, Andhra Pradesh.
2. Gundlapally Dhanraj Goud, S/o Jangamaiah Aged about. 57 years Occ. EX MPP abdullapurment Mandal, R/o Plot No 7 and 8 near Gowtham Model School, Hasthinapuram, Vanasthalipuram Ranga Reddy District.
3. Gundlapally Haritha, W/o Dhanraj Goud Aged about 55 years Occ. EX Vice chairman Turkeyamjal Municipality, R/o Plot No 7 and 8 near Gowtham Model School, Hasthinapuram, Vanasthalipuram Ranga Reddy District.
4. Gundlapally Muralidhar Goud, S/o Jangamaiah Aged about. 52 years Occ. Real-estate business R/o Injapur Village, Abdullapurmet Mandal at Injapur, Ranga Reddy District.
5. Amarendar Reddy, Aged about 62 years, Occ. Former Municipal Commissioner Turkeyamjal, R/o Sadasiva Heavens, Hayathnagar, Ranga Reddy District.
6. Dinesh, Aged about 35 years, Occ. Town Planring Officer Turkeyamjal Municipality, O/o Turkeyamjal Municipality, At Manreyguda, Ranga Reddy District.
7. Sudharshan Reddy, Aged about 48 years, Occ. Tahsildar Abdullapurmet Mandal, at Abdullapurmet, Ranga Reddy District.
8. Supriya, Aged about 40 years, Occ. Grama Palana Officer (GPO), R/o Injapur Village, Abdullapurmet Mandal at Injapur, Ranga Reddy District.
(18 to 15 by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
9. One CC to SRI. NARAPARAJU YASHWANTH Advocate [OPUC]
10. Two CCs to SRI. N BHUJANGA RAO, Deputy Solicitor General of India, High Court at Hyderabad [OUT]
11. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court at Hyderabad [OUT]
12. Two CCs to GP FOR FOREST, High Court at Hyderabad [OUT]
13. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBK, J

DATED:07/01/2026

NOTE: LIST ON 10.02.2026.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.325 of 2026

