

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA : HYDERABAD**

**MAIN CASE NO: WP.No.325 OF 2026**

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

| <b>SL.<br/>NO</b> | <b>DATE</b> | <b>ORDER</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                | <b>OFFICE<br/>NOTE</b>                              |
|-------------------|-------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------|
|                   | 09.04.2026  | <p><b><u>NBK, J</u></b></p> <p><b><u>I.A.No.2 of 2026</u></b></p> <p>This Court, vide order dated, 18.03.2026 directed the respondent No.4 / Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Hyderabad, to appear before this Court today i.e., on 09.04.2026 for not filing counter affidavit even after taking several adjournments.</p> <p>Today, when the matter is taken up for hearing, the learned Government Pleader appearing for respondent No.4 submits that they have filed their counter affidavit along with dispensed with petition i.e., the present I.A.No.2 of 2026 seeking dispensing of the appearance of the Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Hyderabad.</p> <p>Considering the fact that the respondent No.4 has filed their counter affidavit, the appearance of the Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Hyderabad, is hereby dispensed with.</p> <p>Accordingly, this application is ordered.</p> <p><b><u>WP.No.325 OF 2026</u></b></p> <p>Learned counsel for the petitioner prays for time to file reply to the counter filed by the respondents.</p> <p>As prayed for, list this case on 23.04.2026.</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><b><u>NBK,J</u></b></p> <p>AQS</p> | <p>Transferred to IO Folder before corrections.</p> |

| SL.<br>NO | DATE | ORDER | OFFICE<br>NOTE |
|-----------|------|-------|----------------|
|           |      |       |                |